

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC LEE SIMMONS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC14-2314

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: NANCY RYAN,
Florida Bar No. 765910
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: 386/254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 10/20/2015 10:58:36 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I	3
IN REPLY: RELEVANT MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS EXCLUDED AT THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE. THE ERROR AMOUNTED TO AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.	
POINT II	8
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN WEIGHING MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF BRAIN DAMAGE AND RESULTING CHILDHOOD INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY. THE COURT FURTHER ERRED IN REJECTING THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF SUBSTANTIAL INABILITY TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.	
POINT III	9
IN REPLY: THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.	
POINT IV	10
IN REPLY: THE JURY WAS INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTED ON THE “ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL” AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	

POINT V	11
IN REPLY: THE JURY HEARD THAT THE PROCEEDING WAS A RESENTENCING. IN LIGHT OF OTHER COMMENTS MADE IN THE JURY’S PRESENCE, THE MISTRIAL SOUGHT BY THE DEFENSE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.	
POINT VI	12
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF PURSUANT TO <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> .	
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Bearden v. State,</u> <u>161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015).</u>	7
<u>Carr v. State,</u> <u>156 So. 3rd 1052 (Fla. 2015).</u>	11
<u>Dessaure v. State,</u> <u>891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004).</u>	12
<u>Hall v. Florida,</u> <u>134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).</u>	6
<u>Hawk v. State,</u> <u>718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998).</u>	11
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> <u>135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015).</u>	15, 16
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> <u>758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).</u>	12
<u>Olesky ex rel. Estate of Olesky v. Stapleton,</u> <u>123 So. 3rd 592 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013),</u>	7
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> <u>783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).</u>	12
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> <u>476 U.S. 1 (1986).</u>	8
<u>Smith v. Texas,</u> <u>543 U.S. 37 (2004).</u>	7

<u>State v. Fleming,</u> <u>61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011).</u>	6
<u>Tennard v. Dretke,</u> <u>542 U.S. 274 (2004).</u>	7, 10
Rules <u>Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(2)(a).</u>	17
